Increase in effective interest expense on 可換股債券負債部分實際

the liability component of convertible 利息開支增加
bonds (9.3) –

Increase in deferred tax expense on fair 投資物業公平值變動所產生
value change on investment properties 遞延稅項開支增加 (27.0) –

Increase in discount on acquisition 收購折讓增加 1.4 –
Decrease in net surplus on revaluation of 重估酒店物業盈餘淨額減少

hotel properties – (18.6)
Decrease in deferred tax expenses relating 有關投資物業之遞延稅項

to investment properties 開支減少 – 4.2
Decrease in deferred tax expense using the 採用成本模式計算之酒店

cost model on hotel properties 物業遞延稅項開支減少 5.2 9.1
Gain arising from changes in fair value of 因衍生金融工具公平值變動

derivative financial instruments 所產生之收益 0.8 –

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 年內溢利增加（減少） 298.7 (28.2)

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要

上文所述會計政策變動對本年度及過往年

度業績構成之影響如下：

HKR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 香港興業國際集團有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 / 2006 年報

74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2006   截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度

The effects of the application of the new HKFRSs for the
year ended 31 March 2005 are summarised below:

Retrospective
2005 adjustments 2005

二零零五年 追溯調整 二零零五年
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

(originally stated) (restated)
（原先呈列） （重列）

Income statement items 收益表項目

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,352.2) (22.3) (1,374.5)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (274.3) (0.6) (274.9)
Net surplus on revaluation of hotel 重估酒店物業盈餘淨額

properties 18.6 (18.6) –
Share of results of associates 分佔聯營公司業績 293.1 (7.2) 285.9
Share of results of jointly 分佔共同控制實體業績

controlled entities 0.4 (0.4) –
Taxation 稅項 (62.2) 20.9 (41.3)

Decrease in profit for the year 年內溢利減少 (28.2)

Minority interests 少數股東權益 (72.9) 2.2 (70.7)

截至二零零五年三月三十一日止年度應用

新香港財務報告準則之影響概述如下：

HKR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 香港興業國際集團有限公司

75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2006   截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 / 2006 年報

The cumulative effects of the application of the new
HKFRSs at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are
summarised below:

Opening
adjustments
at 1.4.2005

31.3.2005 Retrospective 31.3.2005 於二零零五年 1.4.2005
二零零五年 adjustments 二零零五年 四月一日 二零零五年

三月三十一日 追溯調整 三月三十一日 之期初調整 四月一日
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)
（原先呈列） （重列） （重列）

Balance sheet items 資產負債表項目

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,230.0 (187.6 ) 2,042.4 – 2,042.4
Properties held for/under 待發展／發展中物業

development 2,608.1 (275.3 ) 2,332.8 – 2,332.8
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃付款 – 203.0 203.0 – 203.0
Interests in and amounts 聯營公司之權益及應收

due from (to) associates （應付）聯營公司款項 855.8 58.5 914.3 – 914.3
Interests in and amounts 共同控制實體之權益及應收

due from (to) jointly （應付）共同控制實體款項
controlled entities 58.5 (58.5 ) – – –

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 – – – (3.9 ) (3.9 )
Held-to-maturity investments 持至到期投資 – – – 16.4 16.4
Available for sale investments 可供出售投資 – – – 14.0 14.0
Financial assets at fair value 按公平值計入損益

through profit or loss 之金融資產 – – – 1,630.5 1,630.5
Investment in securities 證券投資 1,660.9 – 1,660.9 (1,660.9 ) –
Other assets 其他資產 365.0 – 365.0 (5.9 ) 359.1
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (224.5 ) 18.7 (205.8 ) – (205.8 )

Total effects on assets and 對資產及負債之總影響
liabilities (241.2 ) (9.8 )

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 4,886.5 (207.9 ) 4,678.6 (4.7 ) 4,673.9
Asset revaluation reserve 資產重估儲備 143.3 (13.9 ) 129.4 – 129.4
Investment property revaluation 投資物業重估儲備

reserve 19.8 (14.7 ) 5.1 (5.1 ) –
Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 (88.9 ) 37.1 (51.8 ) – (51.8 )
Minority interests 少數股東權益 – – – 486.5 486.5

Total effects on equity 對股權總影響 (199.4 ) 476.7

Minority interests 少數股東權益 528.3 (41.8 ) 486.5 (486.5 ) –

於二零零五年三月三十一日及二零零五年

四月一日，應用新香港財務報告準則之累

計影響概述如下：

HKR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 香港興業國際集團有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 / 2006 年報

76

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2006   截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs
to the Group’s equity at 31 March 2004 and 1 April 2004
are summarised below:

Opening
adjustments
at 1.4.2004

31.3.2004 Retrospective 31.3.2004 於二零零四年 1.4.2004
二零零四年 adjustments 二零零四年 四月一日之 二零零四年

三月三十一日 追溯調整 三月三十一日 期初調整 四月一日
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)
（原先呈列） （重列） （重列）

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 4,149.8 (181.9 ) 3,967.9 – 3,967.9
Asset revaluation reserve 資產重估儲備 153.1 (23.7 ) 129.4 – 129.4
Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 (119.4 ) 37.8 (81.6 ) – (81.6 )
Minority interests 少數股東權益 – – – 389.8 389.8

Total effects on equity 對股權總影響 (167.8 ) 389.8

Minority interests 少數股東權益 424.7 (34.9 ) 389.8 (389.8 ) –

The Group has not early applied the following new
standards and interpretations that have been issued but
are not yet effective.

The Group has commenced considering the potential
impact of these standards, interpretations and
amendments. The management anticipates the application
of these new standards, interpretations and amendments
will have no material impact on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

應用新香港財務報告準則對本集團於二零

零四年三月三十一日及二零零四年四月一

日之股權之財務影響概述如下：

本集團並無提前應用下列已頒佈但未生效

之新訂準則及詮釋。

本集團已開始考慮該等準則、詮釋及修訂

之潛在影響。管理層預期，應用該等新準

則、詮釋及修訂不會對本集團綜合財務報

表構成重大影響。

HKR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 香港興業國際集團有限公司